IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 15TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR PALM
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 502012CA023516XXXXMB

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,,

Plaintiffs,
VS.

VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN, et. al.,

Defendants.

VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN
Counter-Plaintiff,
VS.

BANK OF AMERICA N.A., and REVERSE
MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, a corporation,

Counter-Defendants.
/

AMENDED COUNTER-COMPLAINT

Counter-Plaintiff, VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN ("GRAVLIN"), on behalf of herself, by and
through her undersigned counsel, hereby sues Counter-Defendants, BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
(“BOA"), and REVERSE MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC. (“RMS”), and all facts being extant
and material hereto alleges:

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. This is a Counter-Complaint for damages in excess of Fifteen Thousand
($15,000.00) Dollars.

2. Counter-Plaintiff, VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN, is, in all respects, sui juris.

3. The Counter-Defendant, BOA, is a North Carolina corporation authorized to do

business and is doing business in Palm Beach County, Florida.
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4, The Counter-Defendant, RMS, acting in its own capacity and its capacity as
agent or servant of BOA, is a corporation, authorized to do and is doing business in Palm Beach
County Florida.

5. In or around the summertime of 2008, Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, GRAVLIN,
called in response to a television ad by Robert Wagner concerning reverse mortgages, and she
subsequently received a phone call from Russell Tunick, who claimed to be registered with First
Financial Bank.

6. Mr. Tunick ultimately advised GRAVLIN that, based on the tax appraised value of
her home, GRAVLIN would receive approximately $140,000.00 after the remaining, current
mortgage of $144,000.00 was paid off.

7. Sometime in or around February, 2009, a teleconference occurred at
GRAVLIN'S homeowner’'s insurance agent’s, the Celedinas Agency, office where the
participants discussed and confirmed that the required homeowner’'s insurance premium of
approximately $1,567.00, to be withheld in the reverse mortgage closing, would be sent to the
Celedinas Agency on the date of the closing.

8. After that call, GRAVLIN had more calls with First Financial Group regarding her
application for a reverse mortgage, including when and where a closing would take place. After
speaking to Mr. Tunick, GRAVLIN was reassured by him that everything was in order and that
she would be further notified of the details for a closing.

9. Shortly thereafter, two (2) individuals visited GRAVLIN at her home with blank
documents that they represented to be the application for the reverse mortgage loan. These
individuals could not produce any identification proving that they were associated with First
Financial Group or a reverse mortgage loan, but they advised GRAVLIN that they represented
First Financial. GRAVLIN asked to take the blank documents to an attorney for proper review
and approval, however, the individuals would not permit that. Instead, they insisted that
GRAVLIN sign a number of documents, and then they asked GRAVLIN to sign a blank HUD-1
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Closing Statement, which contained no figures. When GRAVLIN expressed concern over
signing a blank HUD-1, she was advised that it was just an application and was for the
government, thus, it was safe.

10. GRAVLIN has now received, through discovery propounded herein, copies of
that application paperwork, dated March 20, 2009. That application shows that GRAVLIN'S
home had an “Estimate of Appraised Value” of $386,000.00. (Exhibit “A”").

11. Although, as noted above, GRAVLIN had made multiple requests for the title
company's contact information, she never received any correspondence relating to the date,
time, or the location for the closing of the reverse mortgage. Unbeknownst to her, the HUD-1
was fraudulently completed when the closing took place in New York, at Legacy Abstract Title
Company, a licensed and appointed agent of Westcor Land Title Insurance Company, without
her presence, apparently on the same date that the two aforementioned individuals visited her
at her home in Jupiter, Florida to obtain her signature on the application paperwork, as that
application shows a March 20, 2009 date.

12. This is so because, as noted above, the blank HUD-1 Closing Statement that
GRAVLIN signed was fraudulently filled in on that same March 20, 2009 date. Moreover, the
HUD-1 was filled in with figures that were never reported to GRAVLIN, and it was submitted by
Legacy Abstract Title Company as a final and valid Closing Statement. Certainly, GRAVLIN
did not have the opportunity to dispute or agree to the charges enumerated in the completed
HUD-1 Closing Statement, since the alleged closing occurred at an undisclosed location in New
York State on the same day GRAVLIN apparently applied for the reverse mortgage in Florida,
both on March 20, 2009.

13. Upon subsequent review of the purported HUD-1 Closing Statement document, it
is also evident that that the name of the reverse mortgage institution was not First Financial;
instead, the name on the falsified HUD-1 Closing Statement was GUARDIAN FIRST FUNDING,
which would later be changed to URBAN FINANCIAL GROUP. Curiously, the companies kept
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the same address of ONE PENN PLAZA, New York City. Indeed, the CEO of Guardian First
Funding, Mr. David Peskin, is also President of Urban Financial Group.

14. Further review of the closing documents shows that all required signatures were
photocopied, forged, or substituted completely, as GRAVLIN was in her Florida home for the
entire month of March, 2009, where she applied for the reverse mortgage, on the same date
that she allegedly signed these closing documents in New York.

15. On or about March 25, 2009, five (5) days post-closing of the reverse mortgage,
GRAVLIN’'S banking institution, Wachovia Bank, notified her that they were foreclosing on the
loan as they had not been informed that the reverse mortgage had taken place. Further,
GUARDIAN FIRST FUNDING, and/or Legacy Abstract Title paid $188,000.00 to Wachovia
Bank to satisfy that mortgage, which reflected the original amount of that mortgage instead of
the current amount due as GRAVLIN had made 10 years of mortgage payments, approximately
$144,000.00.

16. Further regarding the fraudulent, supposed closing that allegedly took place in
New York, GRAVLIN was never informed of the date, time or physical location. Conversely,
GRAVLIN was originally instructed that the closing was to take place in her home or at an
attorney’s offices in nearby Jupiter, Florida. However, no agent or officer ever contacted her to
finalize a closing.

17. As a result, GRAVLIN contacted Mr. Tunick to advise him that the mortgage
lender was initiating a foreclosure action, at which point Mr. Tunick advised that the closing had
already taken place and the Wachovia mortgage had been satisfied, and further that the
Celedinas Insurance Agency company would be sent the above-noted $1,567.00 homeowner’s
insurance premium payment via check.

18. Thereafter, it was discovered that Mr. Tunick was found to be holding himself out

as a mortgage broker even though he was unlicensed. indeed, upon information and belief, Mr.



Tunick blatantly lied to GRAVLIN regarding all aspects of the financial reimbursement of the
alleged reverse mortgage.

19. Subsequent investigation has revealed that Legacy Abstract Title Company and
its principals and agents were, on July 8, 2009, less than three months after the events
recounted in the above paragraphs of this complaint, indicted by the State of New York, for
conduct eerily similar to what had occurred towards Plaintiff.

20. Indeed, Legacy Abstract Title Company and its principals and agents were
accused of forging closing documents, receiving into their titte company escrow accounts
closing funds from the banks that were, according to the fraudulent closing documents,
supposed to go to the sellers of the properties. Instead, Legacy Abstract Title Company and its
principals and agents apparently re-directed these funds to shell accounts controlled by the
other indicted co-conspirators. Legacy Abstract Title Company and its principals and agents
were accused of representing buyers and sellers at the sham closings, and further accused of
failing to meet or communicate with their so-called clients until the day of the closings, did not
negotiate closing or contract terms, and generally betrayed their clients’ interests.

21. Attorney Marc Zirogiannis, the principal of Legacy Abstract Title, on October 24,
2009, pled guilty to Grand Larceny and was permanently disbarred.

22, The alleged note and mortgage dated the same date as the application, March
20, 2009, show that World Alliance Financial was the mortgagee, instead of either Guardian
First Funding or Urban Financial. Mr. David Peskin is also the co-founder and COO of World
Alliance Financial.

23. Further, although the “Estimate of Appraised Value” of GRAVLIN'S home was
$386,000.00, and the aforesaid fraudulent HUD-1 does not show any figure in excess of
$233,684.20, such alleged mortgage and note indicates that the principal amount of the reverse
mortgage on GRAVLIN’'S home was $579,000.00. However, that mortgage and note were not
provided to GRAVLIN at any time until they were attached to the instant foreclosure complaint.
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24, Even though the Defendants have now produced, sub judice, what is alleged to
be the original note and mortgage for $579,000.00, in fact, on July 15, 2009, one week after the
aforesaid indictment of Legacy Abstract Title and its principals and agents, Joanne Davis, an
employee of Westcor Land Title Insurance, filed, in the Public Records for Palm Beach Cdunty,
an “Affidavit of Interest”, asserting that the $579,000.00 mortgage in favor of World Alliance
Financial had been lost.

25. Although GRAVLIN does not know exactly when the Defendant RMS assumed
the mortgage servicing duties in regard to the aforesaid reverse mortgage, she received a
Monthly Statement in September 2009, which has the name of World Alliance Financial,
however, the address on the Monthly Statement is RMS’ address.

26. That September, 2009 Monthly Statement indicates that the amount of her
“Original Principal Limit” was $242,408.00, and her “Beginning Loan Balance” was $233,684.20,
not $579,000.00. Inexplicably, the Monthly Statement shows a “Credit Line” of $0.00. (Exhibit
“B”).

27. Despite Mr. Tunick’s assurances, and despite the fact that Celedinas Agency had
sent a bill for the Homeowner’s Insurance premium to World Alliance Financial in March, 2009,
in July 2009 and August 2009, World Alliance Financial sent letters to GRAVLIN asserting that it
did not have confirmation of her homeowner’s insurance. Subsequently, and up until at least
March 2015, RMS continued to send such letters to GRAVLIN.

28. Subsequently, in 2009, GRAVLIN received a telephone call informing her that
Guardian First Funding had no confirmation of homeowners insurance. She then immediately
contacted Mr. Tunick who again assured her that the funds for her homeowners insurance had
been paid at the closing. She was then advised that Guardian First Funding could not reach the
Legacy Abstract Title Company and there did not appear to be any such check.

29. Since no funds had been forwarded from the closing to pay the premiums for her
homeowners insurance, a gap in coverage had been created. Even though such situation had
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been wholly created by one or more of the various parties mentioned above, but not Gravlin,
RMS force placed insurance on her home, and began charging GRAVLIN approximately
$7,700.00 a year for forced placed insurance with Lloyd's of London, a non U.S. company, far in
excess of the $1,567.00 premium for her own homeowner’s coverage.

30. Immediately after GRAVLIN learned that such a gap in homeowner’s insurance
coverage had been created because no monies had been forwarded to Celedinas Agency as
promised, GRAVLIN herself obtained new homeowners' insurance and has remained current on
all homeowner’s insurance payments since that time.

31. GRAVLIN repeatedly attempted to communicate to RMS that she maintained
insurance on her home, and to communicate that the gap in coverage was created, as
discussed above by others, to no avail.

32. As early as August 2011, RMS recognized that no money had been forwarded to
Celedinas Agency as promised by its predecessors in interest, since that month, it presented a
claim against Westcor Land Title Insurance in that regard. (Exhibit “C")

33. On December 26, 2012, RMS, as the servicer of the aforesaid note and
mortgage, caused the instant foreclosure action to be instituted against GRAVLIN. By virtue of
its aforesaid claim to Westcor Land Title it had presented in August 2011 (Exhibit “C”), it is
certain that RMS, before causing such suit to be filed, failed to acknowledge to GRAVLIN, that
any lapse in homeowner’s insurance was caused by its predecessors in interest. Moreover, it
did not address GRAVLIN’S concerns, and certainly ignored and/or did nothing to verify any of
the supporting facts and circumstances, detailed hereinabove, prior to filing such suit, and
especially did nothing to determine:

A) Why the application, HUD-1, and monthly statements it had issued only

shows a maximum indebtedness of $242,408.00, whereas the letter, dated
December 20, 2012, attached to its complaint asserts an amount, due and
owing of $309,715.23, but the body of the complaint, at paragraph 7, states

that the principal amount of the note and mortgage is $249,566.98, yet the
attached mortgage and note shows the aforesaid amount of $579,000.00;



B) Reconciling the enormous discrepancy between the HUD-1 and the
$579,000.00 mortgage amount, including an attempt to determine where
and how funds for $579,000.00 of indebtedness were distributed, located,
and held, and why, even as early as August 2009, the credit line available to
GRAVLIN was $0.00 ;

C) Verifying that the named plaintiff of the foreclosure action, at the time, had
standing to bring such action.

34. In that regard, in addition to all of the above, the four (4) corners of
Plaintiff/ Counter-Defendant's Complaint raise serious suggestions of fraud and
misrepresentation as the Fixed Rate Note — Closed End (Home Equity Conversion) (“the Note”)
(attached as Exhibit “A” to Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant's Complaint (‘BOA’s Complaint®)) and
two (2) Assignments of Mortgage (attached as Composite Exhibit “C” to BOA's Complaint), and
the two undated allonges, are believed to be false and inaccurate.

35. In particular, “UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY”, pursuant to Fla. R. Civ. P.
1.110(b), an individual named “Debbie Sims” signed as the “Asst. Secretary” for “Nationstar
Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage Company” (hereinafter “CHAMPION”) on “11/5/12”,
and also signed as the “Asst. Secretary” for “MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS INC., AS NOMINEE FOR BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ITS
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS” on November 5, 2012. See BOA’s Verified Complaint to
Foreclose Home Equity Conversion Mortgage with attachments filed December 26, 2012.

36. Certainly, Ms. Simms could not truthfully swear “UNDER PENALTY OF
PERJURY” that she was the Assistant Secretary to CHAMPION on November 5, 2012, while
simultaneously serving as the Assistant Secretary for BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION on the exact same day.

37. Moreover, on April 29, 2015, Ms. Sims reappeared to sign another purported
Assignment of Mortgage as part of Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant’s Motion to Substitute Party
Plaintiff, and — this time — Ms. Simms held herself out a second time as the Assistant Secretary

for Nationstar Mortgage LLC d/b/a Champion Mortgage Company. This Assignment of



Mortgage was prepared by McCalla Raymer, LLC, which is the firm of record for
Plaintiff/ Counter-Defendant.

38. Of equal concern, within the four (4) corners of BOA’s Complaint is Joanne M.
Davis’ involvement with the matters before this Court. First, the Fixed Rate Mortgage
(“Mortgage”) (attached as Exhibit “B” to BOA’s Complaint) shows written X’s (or striking) through
World Alliance Financial Corporation’s information, which is replaced by handwriting showing
Ms. Davis as the agent for “Westcor Land Title Ins.” at “19760 Castlewood Dr. Jupiter, FL
33458".

39. The Mortgage reflects the date March 20, 2009; however that very document
shows Teresa Bennigan and Joanne M. Davis as alleged witnesses to Ms. Gravlin’s signature,
which signatures were all notarized by Joanne M. Davis on September 2, 2009.

40. Regarding the Assignments of Mortgage (attached as Composite Exhibit “C” to
BOA’s Complaint), the concerns related to Ms. Sims’ role with respect to the issue discussed
supra. is not the only problem. Instead, the April 29, 2010 supposed Assignment of Mortgage
was signed by the well-known and recognized "robo-signor" Bryan Bly, as Vice President of
World Alliance Financial Corp., and notarized by Christopher Jones, whom is also a known
“robo-signor”. Finally, the document was prepared by Jessica Fretwell, another “robo-signor”.
Indeed, all three (3) of these individuals worked for National Title Clearing, and these individuals
and their business came under severe scrutiny following the deposition of Ericka Lance, Senior
President of Administration for National Title Clearing in a 4th Judicial Circuit, Duval County,
Florida case, styled Bayview Loans Services, LLC v. Corey, 2009CA016234MA. (Exhibit “D”)

41. As if the above was not enough, according to Exhibit "A" of BOA’s Complaint,
GRAVLIN purportedly executed the Note on March 20, 2009 for the benefit of Bank of America
d/b/a World Alliance Financial Corporation (“World Alliance”), and the Mortgage (attached as
Exhibit "B" to BOA’s Complaint) shows that World Alliance was the alleged lender, with the

Mortgage being given on March 20, 2009.



42. Curiously, BOA’'s Complaint at Exhibit “A” also includes two (2) fraudulent,
undated allonges; the first, for the benefit of Nationstar Mortgage LLC. (or CHAMPION as
defined supra.), whom allegedly received the Mortgage when it was "subsequently assigned to
Plaintiff" refers to a Note/Loan dated March 12, 2009, and the second also undated allonge,
refers to a Note/Loan dated March 20, 2009, is for the benefit of World Alliance, while the
second is dated March 12, 2009 See paragraph 3 of BOA’S Complaint. (Emphasis added.)

43. Undoubtedly, Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant could not have assigned a secondary
allonge that pre-dates the original Note and first allonge, and, even if it could, neither allonge
can be valid uniess there is proof of the date that it was executed, and, the signor of the original
instrument (i.e. the Note) agreed to the content expressed in the allonge since the proponent of
this evidence, the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, asks this Court to consider the allonge(s) as part
of the Note itself. Consequently, the four (4) corners of BOA’'s Complaint show that the
authenticity and veracity of both allonges must be in question because, inter alia, the March 12,
2009 (or second) allonge: (1) pre dates the Note and first allonge; (2) aiready indicates and
ensues a prior assignor; and (3) is not notarized.

44, Finally, in regards to the legality of the Assignment of Mortgages, the first
purported Assignment of Mortgage (attached to BOA’s Complaint as Composite Exhibit "C"),
purports to convey the subject Mortgage from World Alliance Financial Corporation to BOA, and
that document was recorded in the Palm Beach County Official Records Book 23824 Page 1916
on May 3, 2010. The second purported Assignment of Mortgage (also attached as Composite
Exhibit "C" to BOA’s Complaint) evidences that it was prepared by McCalla Raymer, LLC — the
firm representing Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant in this case — and allegedly conveys the subject
Mortgage from BOA to CHAMPION on November 5, 2012 and was purportedly signed in Texas,
but, a diligent search shows that, it was never recorded in the State of Florida, making it an
invalid instrument. See Fla. Stat. 701.02. The third Assignment of Mortgage — which was
attached to Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant’s Motion to Substitute Party Plaintiff, discussed supra.,
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was also prepared by McCalla Raymer, LLC — the firm representing Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant
in this case — and purports to convey the subject Mortgage, on April 29, 2015, from CHAMPION
back to BOA c/o Reverse Mortgage Solutions Incorporated, and, a diligent search shows that, it
has not been recorded in the State of Florida; therefore, it is also legally invalid. See Fla. Stat.
701.02.

45, Both the two undated allonges, as well as all three (3) Assignments of Mortgage
are invalid, misrepresentative and are not what they purport to be. Consequently,
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant has no legal claim to GRAVLIN'S property and has no valid rights
under the Note or Mortgage.

46. As a result, GRAVLIN has been forced to retain the services of the undersigned
counsel and has agreed to pay them reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.

47. All conditions precedent to bringing this action have occurred, been performed or
are excused.

COUNT | - EQUITABLE ACCOUNTING

48. Plaintiff hereby adopts, realleges and reaffirms each and every allegation
contained in paragraphs one (1) through forty seven (47) above as though fully set forth herein
and further alleges:

49, Plaintiff most definitely contests the validity of the subject Note and Mortgage,
moreover such Note and Mortgage between GRAVLIN and BOA itself as well as its various
predecessors in interest, involves extensive or complicated accounts.

50. It is not clear that the remedy at law is as full, adequate and expeditious as it is in

equity.

' In addition to being unabie to confirm through a diligent search that these supposed Assignments of Mortgage were
never recorded, the face of the documents themselves show no evidence that they were ever recorded in the State of
Florida. See BOA's Complaint at Composite Exhibit “C” and Exhibit "A” to Plaintiff/Counter-Plaintiff's Motion to
Substitute Party Plaintiff.
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51. Further, because of the conduct of BOA itself, RMS, and their predecessors in
interest have engaged in, GRAVLIN is unsure what amount BOA claims is due and owing on
the Note and/or Mortgage.

52. Consequently, an equitable accounting should be conducted so that GRAVLIN
can determine what economic damages, if any, inter alia, have been caused by BOA itself,
RMS, and their predecessors in interest.

WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN, prays that an
accounting be had and taken under the direction of this Court to determine what is due and
owing, if anything, as it relates to the subject Mortgage and GRAVLIN'S Note.

COUNT Il - FRAUD

53. Plaintiff hereby adopts, realleges and reaffirms each and every allegation
contained in paragraphs one (1) through forty seven (47) above as though fully set forth herein
and further alleges: As set out in great detail above, BOA itself, RMS, as well as their
predecessors in interest, have been guilty of numerous false statements, as well as numerous
fraudulent omissions of fact.

54. Both the conduct and verbal statements detailed above, as well as the fraudulent
allonges and assignments referenced above, are replete with fraudulent statements and
omissions of material fact.

55. BOA itself, RMS, as well as their predecessors in interest, knew or should have
known of the falsity of such verbal and written statements and omissions of material facts at the
time they were made and at the time the documents were created, appended to pleadings
herein, and filed sub judice.

56. Counter-Defendant/Plaintiff BOA itself, RMS, as well as their predecessors in
interest, intended, by such fraudulent statements and omissions of material fact, to induce
GRAVLIN to rely thereon, which she did to her great detriment.

57. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants, BOA itself, RMS, as well as
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their predecessors in interest, fraudulent representations and omissions, the Plaintiff, GRAVLIN,
suffered actual damages and reasonably foreseeable consequential and incidental damages
including, but not limited to:
a. The aforesaid $579,000 mortgage on her home;
b. The fees, penalties, force placed insurance premiums, and other charges that
are being sought from her in the instant foreclosure suit;
C. Attorney’s fees and costs she was forced to expend defending herself in the

instant foreclosure suit as a result of the aforesaid wrongful acts;

d. Loss of Use of such monies;
d. Impairment of Credit;
e. Extreme emotional distress and embarrassment

WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN, demands
judgment for fraud resulting in damages in excess of $15,000.00 against the Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant, BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION; and Counter-Defendant
REVERSE MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC., plus interest on all liquidated sums, costs and
attorneys’ fees, and demands a trial by jury for all issues so triable.

COUNT Il — Violation of the Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act Against RMS

58. Plaintiff hereby adopts, realleges and reaffirms each and every allegation
contained in paragraphs one (1) through forty seven (47) above as though fully set forth herein
and further alleges:

59. This claim is brought against RMS on behalf of GRAVLIN for damages and
injunctive relief on account of its collection practices in violation of the Florida Consumer

Collection Practices Act, F.S. § 559.72.
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60. In its business of collecting debts and in attempting to collect the debt, RMS has
used the United States mail and postal services, telephones and other means and
instrumentalities of interstate commerce.

61. Fla. Stat. § 559.72(9) states, that in collecting consumer debts, no person shall:

(9) Claim, attempt, or threaten to enforce a debt when such
person knows that the debt is not legitimate, or assert the
existence of some other legal right when such person knows that
the right does not exist.

62. RMS and GRAVLIN are "debtors" and "consumers" as defined by F.S. §
559.55(2).

63. RMS is a "debt collector" as defined by F.S. §559.55(6).

64. The alleged debts of GRAVLIN are "consumer debts" as defined by F.S.
§559.55(1), in that they are obligations or alleged obligations of a consumer to pay money
arising out of a transaction in which the money, property, insurance, or services which are the
subject of the transaction are primarily for personal, family, or household purposes.

65. RMS, acting as the assigned servicer of the Note, asserted in communications to
GRAVLIN that she was required to pay for late fees, the costs and premiums for forced placed
insurance, inspection fees, attorneys’ fees and costs, as well as various charges under the
misleading nomenclature as “corporate advance”. RMS certainly knew, or in the exercise of
even the slightest care, should have known, that its claims were not legitimate and that
GRAVLIN was not under any legal obligation to pay for those sums.

66. RMS had actual knowledge that GRAVLIN did not owe the above-referenced
amounts.

67. This intentional and knowing conduct by RMS constituted an improper debt
collection practice In violation of the Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act, Fla. Stat. §

559.55, et seq. Specifically, this intentional and knowing conduct violated § 559.72(9), which

makes it lllegal to "[c]lalm, attempt, or threaten to enforce a debt when such person knows that
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the debt is not legitimate, or assert the existence of some other legal right when such person
knows that the right does not exist."

68. On account of the foregoing violations, GRAVLIN has been forced to retain the
services of undersigned counsel, and has agreed to pay them a reasonable fee for their
services, on a contingent fee basis.

69. Due to the violations of Florida law by RMS, as set forth above, GRAVLIN has
been damaged and is entitled to an award of damages (actual and/or statutory) as well as
declaratory and injunctive relief.

WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN, demands
judgment for actual and/or statutory damages and equitable relief against the Counter-
Defendant REVERSE MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC., plus interest on all liquidated sums,
costs and attorneys’ fees pursuant to Florida Statute § 559.77(2), and such other and further
relief as this Court deems just and proper. Additionally, GRAVLIN requests that REVERSE
MORTGAGE SOLUTIONS, INC. be enjoined from any and all further illegal collection practices,
and demands a trial by jury for all issues so triable..

COUNT lll — ACTION PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTE §772.104

Plaintiff hereby adopts, realleges and reaffirms each and every allegation contained in
paragraphs one (1) through forty seven (47) above as though fully set forth herein and further
alleges:

70. The aforesaid acts and omissions of BOA itself, RMS, and their predecessors in
interest, comprise violations of several Florida Statutes, including Mortgage Fraud as defined by
Florida Statute §817.545, as well as Florida Statute §772.103.

71. Due to the violations of such Florida Statutes by BOA itself, RMS, and their
predecessors in interest, GRAVLIN has been damaged and is entitled to an award of damages
for “threefold the actual damages sustained and, in any such action, is entitled to minimum
damages in the amount of $200, and reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs in the trial and
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appellate courts.” WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN,
demands judgment for damages, pursuant to Florida Statute §772.104, including threefold her
actual damages, in excess of $15,000.00, against the Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, BANK OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION; and Counter-Defendant REVERSE MORTGAGE
SOLUTIONS, INC., plus interest on all liquidated sums, costs and attorneys' fees, and
demands a trial by jury for all issues so triable.

COUNT IV - BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

72. Plaintiff hereby adopts, realleges and reaffirms each and every allegation
contained in paragraphs one (1) through forty seven (47) above as though fully set forth herein
and further alleges:

73. BOA, and RMS, each had a fiduciary duty to represent GRAVLIN'S interests as it
related to the aforesaid Note and Mortgage.

74. For the reasons stated herein, BOA and RMS not only breached that fiduciary
duty, but such breach was especially egregious under the circumstances, and constitutes a
constructive fraud.

75. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants, BOA and RMS, egregious
breach of their fiduciary duty to Plaintiff, tantamount to constructive fraud, the Plaintiff,
GRAVLIN, suffered actual damages and reasonably foreseeable consequential and incidental
damages including, but not limited to:

a. The aforesaid $579,000 mortgage on her home;

b. The fees, penalties, force placed insurance premiums, and other charges that

are being sought from her in the instant foreclosure suit;

C. Attorney’s fees and costs she was forced to expend defending herself in the

instant foreclosure suit as a result of the aforesaid wrongful acts;

d. Loss of Use of such monies;

d. Impairment of Credit;
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e. Extreme emotional distress and embarrassment

WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, VIRGINIA W. GRAVLIN, demands
judgment for breach of fiduciary duty in excess of $15,000.00 against the Defendants, BANK OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and Reverse Mortgage Solutions, Inc., plus interest on
all liquidated sums, costs and attorneys’ fees, and demands a trial by jury for all issues so
triable.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been filed with the
Clerk of the Court using the Florida E-Filing Portal and has been served by E-Mail to: Danielle

N. Parsons, Esq., mrservice@mccallaraymer.com (Counsel for Bank of America); James S.

Telepman, Esq., jst@fcohenlaw.com, smc@fcohenlaw.com (Co-Counsel for Bank of America);

and United States of America, US Attorney General, usafls.2410@usdoj.gov this 18th day of

February, 2016.

LIGGIO BENRUBI, P.A.

The Barristers Building, Suite 3B

1615 Forum Place

West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Telephone:(561) 616-3333

Email: emailservice@liggiolaw.com
jliggio@liggiolaw.com

By:_/s/ JEFFREY M. LIGGIO
JEFFREY M. LIGGIO, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No.: 357741
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Residential:Loan Application fot Reverse Mortgages

This appScation is derignad to be compiat o ty tho spphicani{e) w2h the lendas's asshiance, Applcants shaied plebe thls form a3 “Bommawer' of ‘Co-Bonower,
as sppicable B Info rmation miest be pravid *mn‘pumnmmwmmwf(mmmuwm:‘upuun)kuoommm»na
ploportﬂhelw]btu«duabuifubmquaﬁaﬁonulhoﬁonm{swnbmhmmnllhouupmpmylhltwi!bowdunbuhlo(hm
qualication, bt the Botrowiar taskdes i1 a cammundty propery state of e securly plepeity is localed ha commundy propeity siste,

t. Type of Morlgage and Terms of Loan

FHA Case Ho, (RECM) . Lender Cass No. '

i

Mordgage "wﬂ:m " 095-1092162-951/951 3000027531 :
——Homs "PG:(F Mas) Loan Paymenl Plans:

HECH (SMIEQXH FIXE Uine of Credt (ot avaiatie i Texas) —_Tem(HECMon)

Other M E 0 !;!omd'tmn (HECM ondy) Iloﬁ‘hoﬁ-dhnun

R (117 )
“Compile FUDIVA fakierdu Single Advance !
EpociatLonn Fealures . Equly Bhate ______ Ofei (spocihy)
Arrpitizsbon Typo:  ARM Qtype): (extical s monthly of annisy
T Fixed Rate Gihat (e giain):

(L Property Informatien . .

Subject Propeity Addresa (s¥eet, &ty, Thie, couny, and 2ip code): ]
USRS UPITER, FL 33468 in PALM BEACH Counly
“Tagal Descripbon of Gubjeci Proparty (stach description Tratestary .
Lega! dascripllon algached heralo as Exhibit A and by this relarence made a part haraof,
Propery Tila & Herd 11 hase Names: (Pleuse T al names on proparty We): v

VIRGINIAW. GRAVLIN
No.of Unts. 4 N I YearBuX  onqyy ‘av,hm NAWI'NGVINO: $388,000
Raakdence Type! X Prieary Resld: Secondary Raskd tProparly
Propary T HedAs | —t—-FoeSiveh e Liw Eslato ___Loarahold (Expraton Date: —J
Chack 1104 B ako ek as; Inte? Vives {Liing) Tnat
1V, Borsower information
?vmwal’s Hama (ncksde &, of &, Yapplcabh) |Co-Barowes Hame Tocikode 3o, of Sr, N appicable}
VIRGINIA W, GRAVLIN ; ,
Sedal Seauky Humbet : PO8 GARDOYYYY} 1 Bocial Securty Humber DOB (AMDDIYYYY)
I — l
Honihiy ltcome: $ ‘ T 8forRly licome: $
. 1,780.00
Rea Erals Assar:§ 386,000.00 | Real Eﬁ‘m Assats: §
Avalable Assets: § : 10,000.00 o Avaiutly Asselsi $
Tiorns Phone (ncludng a(ea coda): (581) §30-5365 EH?'"' Prone (ockuding ares code):
Years of Residenca al Pre ;m Addiesy: 9 Vaarvof Raskionca st Fraserd Address: ;
Walking Address, § dftereni from Sublect Property Addrass Malng Addrass, € dfferant from Subjact Property Address
- |
Marat Status: Hadtal Status: :
Marriad Y Unmared (nchids Single, Mared Unrmardad (ncuda thng's, |
. divorcad, widowved) divosced, vidowed) i
Axacnaive canthemnfl(narm.lddmv, phene): Alviniire Contact Perach (rame, addrass, phom)! ';
ASHLEY GRAVLIN TSR JUNO :
BEACH, FL 33408 66 1-694.8058
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V. Liens Against The Property

List #ha credior's name, agdress, #0d docourd numbar br 41 Bans sgahX the properdy: .

NOTE: Thix sacton should nat be used ks Fsf o1 parsonal Fabe! Eens sgainst ihe properly. ' .
Nam of Cradfar . Address of EradRor N Unpakd Balanco .
WACHOVIA BANK I '
, $  108,467.21
Aocavnt Rumoar 1 .
: . -
¢ .
i !
Hama of Credier Addiass of Credaot * Uppald Balance
3 i ’
. i '
. $ ' !
Account Numbet ;
Hama of Credior Addrass of Creddor Unpakd Batapwa
.
N .
AecewiRurber : :
i H
: Total Hens fo be pald; $  188,4567.2%
V. Totsl NonReal Gatate Debis }

Total Arrsuntof Non-Real Estate Debls: $

Vi, Declatations
TTyou answer You' to any quostons A throvgh b,
Please use conlt shestfor exph
Sengyal Co-Bongval
Yos Mo Yes Ho
2, e thatp sy culstanding udomarts aoa_hscyeu't (B ¥4} (] i3
b, Have you Sied for any bankruptcy that has notbesn resolved? 1 Vi) (| : 3
o. Neyoua party lo a lawsuis? [j 2} D
d. Ars you presantly deBnguent of i defaul on any Federal debiorany .
othar loan, motigage, fnancial oblgation, bond, ar kan arnee? .
(0 Yes," giva dotaits, ickiding date, hame and address ofander, '
FHA at VA Casa number ( applicable), and reason for - » A .
dafnquencyldslavt ) ] WA [0 D %
. Do you ntend [0 cocupy the propertyas your privary tesidence? l;l] ] Dt [3
1, Ave you 8 co-raker of endarsar on & nola? (Optianal for HUD} ] ] {7 ] ]
9. Ao yous UB, ciizen (Optional for HUD) } ] I (“]; i
h. Ave youa permanent rasident stion (Optonat for HUD) ' D 71 ) ]
1

.
1

1

Wil pracseds front this foan bs used for Homa Improvemants? D‘j(es [/INo 1 Yas, how much? $

Fannle Map Form 1009 082001
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Vi, Acknowledgment and Ag 3

«

Eachof the undsrsigned specically fep
and assigns and agrass snd acknowtudges {1y b [
at any b  macfadnt ms taton of ths hlormad

of neg p ¥ t ‘hhls"r, §on may fesutn chl Bal
personvho may susrany loss due o refance upon sny miseptesentatonal Lhaw made on this appicaion, andor
to, £n orymptisonement of both undet U punislons of Thle 18, Unted States Cods, sec, 1001, ot s2q 2 (2) the loan

x5 1o Lendsr and Lender’s actusl por polentel agents, brokers, processors, a%orrays, Irxwm.sln'.'luu. SucCasnry
Y Aded ta this apphica i 1e true 3nd comrect 35 of the dato sel foth opposRe my signature and

, kckading mronatary damages, ta any
crbminal pamﬁe;\bghckq. s ot Erted
4 2o {s appicat

"Loan) wii be tecured by a mogage of deed of brusk o tha propery deserbed hereln; (3) e property wiinol be wsed teunﬂ%;gﬂ o1 prohibied prpos s OF vsel

[0 al stakements mads b this sppicaton are ade for e purpase of ctislning a reskden
2y owhar of sarvicer of the Loan may verly of tevetfy any inf X dafed v

morgage lean; () ik proparty Wi be occupied 83 ndicated harsin; (8}
plcation fFomany souce namad in this applcetion, pnd Lerdes, is

the ap
3e0088018 oF A3signg may Telah b ariginal andoran electroniz record of this appacaiion, evend 1 Loan ] mta';pgfowd; (730 Lender aod s agenls, beokass,
o and | 3mobi

lnsurets, servicers, suceagsors and pasigns rray oantiwously (el onthe Infeny

e inthe sppricat

ted to amend andor supplsmant

P

1 nfonmaten providad b W appficaton arf of the matarialfacts thal | have ceptesented bareh shoukd change priot © dcsilg of the Loan; (8) nthe sventthat
my payronts ontha Loan bacoma deSeqquant, tha ovar of sardicer of the Loanmsy, nadddonts any ot fights and remedies hatl pay have relating lo such

delnguency, repodt my name snd acoount ivormation ¥ ohe of irors agd

Ho of the Loan andlof adrrinistraton of the

Loun account imay bo tanslerrad wih such nofce 33 may be teguiied by faw; and (w)n:‘cmloﬁdcrmfh agents, brokers, Psure:s, S8vicops, SUCCassers of
assigns has. mads any representaton of WaImanty, express of mpfied, 1o me regarding the proparty orthe cond=an of vatue of the propery.

Cartification: WAk cartily that the InformaBon provided 1n this appicaton'fs true snd cortect a8 o&\ht dale sel foth opposle mylour sk;uatm(;) anibls apphcation )
i fing thal ary ¥ el anfet e mnatis ined in this

] Hon may tesulin el

und scmonledge myleuwr [t Gonal of nagh f: th
Fabiy andlor ceirringl panaties lncluding, but not Erad o, e of imprisormand ot both under tha
and fabiy for monetary damages lo the Leqdar, &5 agants, succassors snd assigns, intwers and
any risragreseniation viich twe have made onthis applicaton.

N

provistons of Tite 19, United Siate Code, Bectien 1001, sl sun.
any oihar parson who may sufer any loss dua fo 1elance Wpan

)

Co-Bofrawer’s Signatre

Dals

Borowsrs Sgnatute Qate
A

*

t

x %'2‘ ot Lo »oadiod?
T W raaiton 16} GovernmentHorRoring Pdpates

The fallowing Infarmatian Is requasted by the Fedaral Govemmanl for coitaln types of loans selated to & dursting inaldas i monjsm the lender’s

compilance with squal credi opportunity, (slt housing and home
encavraged to do so. Tha law provides thata tandet may discdrinale nekther on the basle
it, i you {urnlsh the informatien, peass provids both sthicity and mace. Foriace, you may

1aws. You are not ragulrad to turnlsh {hty Infoimalion, but sre

of this Information, nor on whathe! you choose to turndsh
check more than ana Jesignation. 1f you do not husnish

ethnicity, race, or sex, undet Faderatieguiations, this lendes [s reguired lo note the information on tha basis of visual observation of sutnama. i you
do notwish to turnish 1he Information, ploass check the bax belaw, (Lendet must review thy aboya materiaite sssute that the dlaclosures satisfy a¥l
taquiremants to which the Lendar is subject undar appFeabls stale law for the patticulal type of loan applied for)

Fsryeht TOEORADNER T30 ot Wikt o hanat [18 §F0TTECN
TBhnkly, —_ Hspark of Lo 7 FalHspanc o Laro BNk __ Tlao N &
- T R
_tabareane e T _fakotasne _Whts
CirerPashotsruiet : Othet Pocito i§ardet '
i 1
Bext ¥ Ferals _Milo sex __Femels __u%b
Y0 BB COMPLETED BY INTERVEWER TeERaess lirre (prlorbie) s and A o8 & F6viewed's Epioy®!
Tris appicaton was aiken by Russell Tunick Guardien Flrst
. ‘owels ) H
__ Foototaoe tenview WSSe | e 4 .a‘s One Penn Plaza, # 1414
o wat rBrTEnere Fhar Nrle: (Foude res New York, NY 10118
mr 1
_Tewphooe (212) 380-4207 |

l

T

HOTE: FHAInstres roverse mortpepes o ons b f3ur Farvily units undet lmbus proviskons ol the Habonal Housng AcL The irformation canteined on e
toan epgiicetion B cofected i duterming elglofty foe the programas weBag sene ssverficalion of the applican(s stalernants. The ;?drfompnca funcfon of 14

agency Wil be improved by oolkacling his dala &% dateimhations can s made tegatding fie h

Raportiog Burden for s cotecion bs estmated (o avarage ons hour parresponse, bdldfg E:ze
addion of infe

feristics ofthosa b ing HECM hans, Tha Publio
Tt tavkeaing instiuckions, searching exising dati sources,
P s 1equired 1o oblaln & HECH foan, bit parties ate not

gathering and maintatning the data #nd complating and rsviswing th
1equited 16 us ¢ this paticular form. T Informalion is caveted by the Privacy Ast.
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Insbuctons for plefing the reskiential loan applicat lonevcrscmortgiq's
{Fannle Mae 1009} and Addendum
i

i Sotlal Secuiity umber « Erfes 1he appicarl's soval Seeuty rurbas, e oo
1 Toret Tor campieiing the (asidents! foan appicart's sacial sactrity rumber, ( appicable. '
appiication fof favecte morigiges

! oeuu;m- Erter thaappicart’s bith dats, and oo sppicarts bih date ,
am’m 3

Fot tha torrower's apphcation for 3 Fanrie Mag comverkesl reversemodgage (Hoire .
Kesper Warigage) of an FHAdnswed raverss modgage {Horte Equly Ca‘ugmgn'b , | Moninlylncoma- Ertartha sppicants moriy trsome, s Co-sppRs fronly
e T S Sl Rt
o Reverse anis Maw Foan o fom L n 1 - 3 eard's 2’ &5
S L e il
Fot ol forms, ¥ e moflgage spefindfof it 2 HECM, the HIDVA Agdendum (HUO Horva Phon - Enter e sppicant’y home phone rurmonr, $nd co-sppiarvs tome
920004} mist ke compiete! phon pumbe, i apaicable, Inchad the afea code for each'phone rumiee
The Resdertiat Loan tion for Reverss Morigage, Fanvie Mae Form 1009, must Years of Resldence al Presant Addrass -Eﬂumemr{:etdvmwapymres
e conpieted o5 delated bulow K6t e Hame Koeper Yorlgege ot tre HEGW: fesided 8t the subjecl propedy edckess, Provida tne same bormation forde ccsppicant,
Section L Typa Of Wartgags And Teems Of Lean ¥ approatie. :

mggnmpm for - Chack (he type of 1everse morigage fol which appTcation lsbeing el Siatus » Check box thal represerts the appicerls markat slatus, I separated
¥

Jra Keeper, HECM, of Clner ype o reverse morgige. # Qijar is sefeckad] the ot dvorca, the *Haied ox shoukd ba seipded. Provide fre sema kfarmatoator e co-
mo&gag:Jxodcd maxst bt spectiod. # HECM it stleded iha NA Addercum rust be sppeant, fappicable.
commgletad and atached s O eppicaticn Avarutve Contacd Persort« ks appicaten is for 3 Fomeldesper Mcrigaiys peovis th
FHA Gase Ho. - ¥ tha moigage aprred for 18 & Home Kaepty, IHs secton shodd ba lefl farna, home adéss, and felco-ona numbe* for g fardy marrier, (Yand, of advso’ lothe
btankang&anﬁdmhﬁﬂd&&aﬂ%w&mﬁvﬂmﬂh«tem u;ptwnmeqdadpemnuwjdbsmnwommubsdcrmm
e by the epoprala Secian of the ACL ADP Code for HECMs fsted beiow: + reguiarcarrimuricaton vl eppicant Provids the samg onralion fot e ¢2-
N HUD-Processed Direst ppplicart, 1 sppicatie. (This iormaton ts opisnel for I b;écmo-n)
Endersgment .
t Section IV, Liens Against The Property

Ast resifle ‘25. 2 e g"% g; i The zppioart must provide Information on urpaid Fers againet the propesty. Thie name
Shated Pramianfhed1ae 913 53 . end a3dress of U ued‘»r%a,eu weid 53 ha fon 2oooun, numberly) and tatancels)
Shred FETITIARM 914 @51 i wed.rrx;\be o e wlaluwnldtnmd\m_apro;eﬁ;mwwbe
Shared ApprecialionFued.ree 915 o3 wlaied and ertercd n he spacs prodded
Shared ApprecatcalSRIA 98 946 © Section V. Hon<eal Estale Osbis :
gg;m) 3414 o | Ustthetolslofal &t relreldediorea s, :

. i i larations .
tmducunm.-mumuummawwwwd«.msanru‘rrw ! x?&gmmwﬂﬂmm et o

comblat DN rned sander, ) pith tocks & Uvough 1, usirg
canbe ary Sonf teta:s sl . asdete by the tancel. ~res® e N 2 [esponses. Bock d fequies a cetataderianaton e resporas ls
Loan Poytnent Plans » indcal the ; pian nwhich Fa agplcant is itereeted The »  afvmative Bockel, g, erdh s rd rauved for HECM pteation,

appicant canchange he paytrent pan execion staksng Section VR Ackaondedgment and Agrearnent

i
Spechil Loan Featuces » The Equty Erore Opton s ony avalatle under D Home  The appficant and oo- cack, ¥ appicable, hauld 12d URs secton canduly,
Keepeu::&agt Clher specisl jown festures paraing to spicto Tevens rodgege | mfmm‘.edxmn. mmw paitnent tocks, ¥

ba detaidinthe space provided, saction Vil fon F I
Amortitstion Type - inceate ether bedainor ecustibio p'a (AR anlon f AR ms:;mmmw:zed ﬂwwmwchoot&?woz‘mhw«noim
a ssected ncdCaly f e ycusted Wl ueo MY 0t A TLARY. . Ifomnaion Federal Reguiafons recurb Ut ha lender rcfe that ehaice sntha
Section i, Propesty Information appiicaton Fecera RegJalare altorecuise it lacet farols Ira race o piferalodgin
Sut{ect Propasty Address « The address of 92 appacarl’s primaly resdence~ ' andsexd Pasppianionte Tods of v .0l otsevatonpf surane. Trisidareton
hdu&ghmxﬂmmardh:ipm—smﬁbumm : scateviod, b par, for e Homs Morigrge Distiosut Ad (HMOAL
Legal Dascriplion ef Subject Prop < Ertsr ¥u destrpton of $8 propenty 38 2.1 ctons for plating the RUDVA Addend
chown on ha (Ue iurance oomvment or ey, Thi ky deseiptan may be stached {Fortn {$29500-A) .
tobaloan apphcaton 2R iy, ok, uv;xmmtemo»mbudmuﬁﬁm e Fstou of whichmast
Na. of UnXs« Erter tha ctambar of fambyLeity anihs propedy For example, *1* , S : . d
woridbe \sedlo xdcalo a singiedanby property. 2 g ek Aol b ba corpe! '“w"""m‘“;’uf“?“‘j‘r'i"“““w ey s case
Yere Bull - bnfoats tha yesr tha promady was orabcted birder, For londars who e ndappmsdiu_djad endorsamart & have preclosing
Ectrete ot Anpradsed Vs « Ented an esimala & e propeddy valua (Anexsct status, e ducumertsSan shoud U comgleted, sgred angicudidinine caso beges 2%
RURn B N FecesIaYy 3 vawealio wicro s gainghaproperty scpresal e G ¢ subrission 16t frm corentmert, Page Ive iy o omitedainck 315 e
preoess) ey KT e s oo o ot
Resldence Typo « Frmary ratidenca must ba chicked Chesk ‘pimasy sesiderce” and : . ;
“evesiment ng;rf/ 1-&{mtm-mmmgmmmn tenatecers. ) carpletrg e Aktendunlor iha HECK Program.
mehﬁethMms»wl Pt of a Eehaicent o the properly. FART |~ Hentifyng infermation T
Pr mm&:-ldenryhowhpropemngmmbw:(utw#e.ﬁuﬂde,u Eactonof i Ac ot 4 - Eturtm et e FHA
Tesrerid esiate, I ateholg esiale s weected, erter s expiaion dalecftnaleaca ¥ | onoftiaAGtBlogk 4] - £t the seire code el faigan the FriAcase
a fa S0 bekd s ler vivos (g) VUl crickina cone sporcing bot :‘-“Wh@m‘;"?’;"v'm‘i;:; }mm .
Section B, Bowower Information oan Amated (iock 7). Thé r SToud ta el ot
Bollxu’:g:aynn ¥ incoats the il kegal nans of e appicard as tha tehaidertothe [l lerthvknk el Averags Modgega riwcest Rale (axpeced ia)
f,bhdm 3 3 .
CoBomaner's Hame -Jndcate e fubtegal nare of the cosonicart, Telioa 1 pocked, 10,128, 12b, a4 20 shodd ol b compaied.
Eehokler 3 the vbijed, progeny,

|
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RECEIVED
AUG 17 2011

£

Reverse Mortgage Solutlm.lng
2727 Spring Creek Drive N (
Spring, TX 77373 o) C oL W

August 16, 2011

Via Emeit FEDE X

Westcor Land Title Insurance Company
ATTN: Claims Department

201 North New York Avenue, Suite 200
Winter Park, F£-32789

RE: Policy No. LP-1-NY1031-2114740
Policy Commitment Date: March 4, 2009
Agent File No: LFL 1052-09
Loan No. 3000027531 / 24447
Borrower: Virginia W Gravlin

Property: I ) piter, FL 33458
To Whom It May Concern:

Please allow this letter to serve as a Title Claim for the above referenced property and title policy. The
claimant is Reverse Mortgage Solutions, Inc., (RMS) subservicer for Bank of America, the assignee of
World Alliance Financial Corp. (WAF). The facts are as follows:

1. Your agent, Legacy Abstract Corp. failed to transmit payment for hazard insurance coverage to
the insurance agent and/or company at the time of closing of the loan. Pursuant to the HUD 1
the money was collected for the payment of the hazard insurance at closing.

2. Such failure to transmit the hazard insurance premium required the lender to issue force placed
insurance at the cost of $7,273.41 for one year coverage and thereby subjected the RMS to a
loss of $7,273.41. In addition, the borrower suffered the loss of $1,567.00 since borrower was
charged for the insurance premium that was not pald by your agent, Legacy Abstract Corp.

3. 1t was the duty and responsibility of the closing agent, Legacy Abstract Corp. to insure the
hazard insurance policy was paid and to insure that borrower’s funds were paid out as set forth
in the HUD 1. The closing agent failed to fulfilled their obligations and professional duty and
therefore such conduct has caused the lender, RMS to suffer a financial loss of $7,273.41, and
the borrower to suffer a financial loss of $1,567.00.

2727 Spring Creek Drive, Spring, TX 77373
Phone (866) S03-5559 ~ Fax (866) 790-3451 ~ TTY/TDD (866) 827-6697
PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT WESTCOR 000001

et C L) ~
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Westcor Land Title Insurance Company
Attn: New Claims

August 16, 2011

Page Two

4. Demand is hereby made that Westcor Land Title Insurance Company immediately pay to RMS
the sum of $7,273.41 and to the borrower the sum of 1,567.00 for the losses suffered because
of the actions of the closing agent.

In order to facilitate the processing of this Title Claim, enclosed are the following documents:

o Title Commitment issued by Westcor Land Title insurance Company dated march 4, 2009; the
Closing Protection Letter issue by Westcor and dated March 19, 2009;

Final Title Policy;

HUD 1 Settlement Statement;

Insurance Declaration for payment;

Notice of Cancellation of Insurance for Non Payment

Evidence of Insurance Purchased by RMS

Letter to Borrower relative to Force Placed Insurance coverage

Assignment from World Alliance Financial Corp to Bank of America (subservicer for Bank of
America is Reverse Mortgage Solutions, inc.)

Please acknowledge Westcor Land Title Insurance Company’s receipt of this claim and let the
undersigned know what additional information or documentation, if any Westcor requires.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned with any questions.

Sincerely,

Aot

Pamela ] Grub

Paralegal

Reverse Mortgage Solutions, Inc.

2727 Spring Creek Drive

Spring, Texas 77373

Main No. 281-404-7800; Direct No. 281-404-7965
Fax No. 866-790-3451

Email: pgrube@rmsnav.com

Enclosures

WESTCOR 000002




warais W STROGH CIITUMIMAD-AL UL SORRTY (0_C31R8 L WTR00 vevaia WY1 g O I 1 LIEPOSIECE F_CYIXM_OCR T
1 APPEARANCES: DANIELLE PARSONS, Esquire
Law Offices of David J. Stern, P. A.
2 908 Pine Island Road
Suite des
! 3 Plantation, Florida 33324
laintiff
1 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT . Attornay for the Plain
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA LYNN DRYSDALE, Esquire
’ CASE NO ?IY:LZSBI\’(I?-;D: 4 H 126 West Adams Strest
s .1 16-2889-CA-816234-MA Jacksonville, Florida 32202
6 Attorney for the Defendant
4 BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICES, LLC, 7
5 Plaintiff,
8
[ vs. s INDEX PAGE NUMBER
7 CYNTHIA LEE COREY
3
afk ' 1 Oirsct Examination by Ms. Drysdale. . . . . .
o /k/8 CYNTHIA L. COREY, =t al, Cross-Examination by Ms. Parsons. . . . . . .52
Defendant. 1 Redirac‘c'Examination by Ms. Drysdale. . . . :;
® / Reporter's Cartificate. . o o . <+ » -+ o -
12
18
13
1 EXHIBITS PAGE NUMBER
14
12 Defendant's Exhibit Number 1. . . . . . . . . ii
OEPOSITION OF: El 15 Defendant’'s Exhibit Number 2. . . . . . . . .
13 RIKA LANCE Defandant's Exhibit Mumber 3. . . . . . . . §;
! umber 4. . . . . b e
TAKEN: Pursuant to Notice by 16 befendant's Exhibit N
14 Counsel far Defendant . Defendant's Exhibit Nueber 5. . . . . . . . .47
15 DATE: June 2, 2018
18
18 TIME: 11:28 a.m. to 12:38 p.m. 19
17 LOCATION: Nationwide Title Clearing
2188 Alt. 19 North .
18 Palm Harbor, Florida 34683 1
13 REPOATED BY: Brooke Wharton
Natary Public 2
28 State of Florida at Large 23
2
24
22
25
px]
MAXA ENTERPRISES, INC.
24 1275 Claveland Strest
Clearwater, Florida 33755 3
25 (727) 441-2484  Fax: (727) 448-0028
1 THEREUPON
) 2 ERTKA LANCE,
EXHIBIT _A : e
hitrrihisia tralarral pren Blaa LT AN Narvaition o Erdka | ses bt —— "y e i Lralaral FMAALITL AN Mancation of Fribe | v it -
EPPTe WIWWICHIOLE COTU TS~ U_LEpOREN N (R0 yarara WOV 40N COIT KA L4~ tU_US{Xmmtn_OF_11_SCe. Bt
3 a witness herein, having been duly sworn was examined
6 A Threae.
4 and testified upon her oath as follows:
7 Q Were those related to your position at Nationwide
5 THE WITNESS: Yas.
8 Title Clearing?
L] DIRECT EXAMINATION
9 A Yes.
7 BY MS. DRYSDALE::
18 Q When were you last deposed?
B Q Ms. Lance, could you please state your full name
11 A Abaut three years ago.
g and your business address for the record?
12 Q And what was the purpose of that deposition?
18 A Yes. Erika Lynn Lance, 2186 Alternate 18 MNorth,
1m Yorid 13 A It had to do with human resource casas.
11 Palm Harbor, Florida 34683.
14 qQ All three had to do with human resource cases?
12 Q And what business is located at that address?
13 Nationwide Title Clearing, I tad ¥ AooTen
A ationwide Title Clearing, Incorporatad.
’ 16 Q And ware these -- just generally, I don't want to
14 Q And your title presently?
17 get into tha detalls, but generally people who were employed
15 A The sanilor vice president for adeinistration.
18 by Nationwide Titla Clearing who ware let go?
16 [+] Okay. We introduced ourselves prior te taking
139 A No. They had to do with workmen's compensation.
17 the deposition, but just so you'll be hopefully a little
28 Q All threas?
18 mare comfortable, we're -- I'm going to be asking you a
21 A Yeah,
19 series of questions. If you don't understand a guestion I
) 22 ¢ Okay. And how long have you been an employee of
20 ask, please ask me to raphrase it, and I'll be glad to do so
23 Nationwida Title Clearing?
2 because if you answer it, I'1l assume that you understood
22 it 24 A About six and a half years.
pid Q Have you always held the title senior vice
3 You'll need to answer out loud for the court
4 reporter so she -- becauss she can't taka down nods ar uh-uh
25 or uh-huh's. If you nead to take a break at any tima, 5
1 presidant --
2 A No.
a
3 ] -- of administration?
1 pleasa lat us know, and we'll be glad to do so.
4 A No.
2 A Okay.
5 Q What -- how long have you held that title?
3 Q Hava you ever had your deposition taken before? o i half
6 A About four -- four years, ur and half¥ years.
4 A Yas.
7 Q Prior to that, what was your title? y
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A Vice president of establishment.

Q And prioe to that?

A No, that was it.
Q Okay. when did you start working at Natlonwide?
A January 22nd, 2884.

g And when you were hired as vice president of
establishment, what -- what were your duties?

A I was over the human rescurce division that slso
contains the mailroom.

Q So what would you do on a day-to-day basis?

A Hire, fire, benefits, employee interactions,
staffing, investigations, ran the mailroom directly, which
had, a3t that time, 35 staff im it,

Q Is that similar to what some -- 1s sometimes
called human relations?

A It's part of it. Human rescurces is ane
department of what -- that division.

Q It was -~ and was the division the establishment

division?

A Division, yeah. Our organization iz laid out in
divisions. You can’t see the -- the organizing board behind
me on tape, but it's laid out by divisfon. So there are
departments in each division. So each division usually has
three or four departments in it,

That one had the actual, like, department of
personnel, which would be what you'd consider standard human
resources, the mailroom, and then it also had security and

investigaticns and stuff like that.
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Q 5o are you an attorney?

A No, I'm not.

Q What type of educational training did you have
prior to heing hired by Nationwide Title Clearing?

A Do you just want, like, whether I went to high
school or college, that kind of thing?

Q High school, tollege,

A I went to high school. I got a GED actually.

Q And then you started working after that?

A 1 was actually working previous to that., I
started working at 14,

Q Okay. What was your previous employer most

recent to Natlonwide Title Clearing?

A Consumer Sales Solutions.

Q What type of business is that?

A Telemarketing.

q bid that company have anything to do with
mortgages, deeds?

A Not at all. They were gas and energy. I ran
their human resources area.

Q Have you had any particular -- any specific
training to -- for your present position as senior vice
president?

A Six and a half years of working at this company,
yes.

Q Okay, Have you been required to take any title
courses, real astate title courses?

A No. Thay're not required for this pesition.
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a9 0id you bring a -- a nap similar to the cne
that's behind us with you today?

A Na.

Q Okay. And you're presently -- so when -- when
did you switch from vice president of establishment to
senior vice president of administration?

A It was around May 2085.

Q And what -- are your day-to-day duties the same
today as they were in May 2005%

A No. They grow and expand, of course, as an
organization grows and expands.

Q Okay. What -- what did you -- what were you
doing in May of 2805 on a day-to-day basis?

A Well, I‘m -~ I'm over the legal area also, I --

at that time, I was over IT. I'm no langer over our IT

area. It mainly had the division I spoke of earlier
underneath it and legal and stuff. Since then, I've alse
taken on client relations as a division.

Q when you say you're over the legal department,
what -~ what sort of cperations is the legal department
involved in?

A Well, any legal notificaticns that we get or
questions., We have, of course, attorneys that handle
various aspects of things, but I -- most of the legal
questions that we get or like title companies having things
or attorneys and stuff are things that we can handle

in-house.
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Q Uo any of the other employees of Nationwide Title
Clearing, are they required to take any type of title, real
estate title courses?

A No, because most real estate title courses don’t
actually apply to what we do here on our side,

Q Okay. Why -~ why don't you give me a broad
description then of what you do at Natlonwide?

A we do the paperwork for mortgage companies. Most
especially we do Assignments of Mortgage, Lien Releases, and

document retrieval and research.

Q So that's Assignments, lien retrleval?

A Lien Releases.

Q Releases,

A and document retrieval and research,

Q Does the research nat invelve title research?
A It can involve title research, but most title

courses have to do with the front end or being a realtor or
doing closings. And everything we do, is after a closing --

Q Okay .

A -- paperwork-wise,

qQ So the people that work at Natlonwide Title
Clearing prepare Assignments; 1s that correct?

A That is one of the functions that we do here.

Q Okay. And you -- they alse prepare Lien
Releases?

A Yes.

Q Document retrieval, I'm not sure I understand
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that term.

A 8anks and mortgage companies can require certain
documents be in files usually referred to as a collateral
file, which usually has a -- like a certified copy of the
mortgage or the original mortgage, title policy, note,
et cetera. So sometimes we can do projects where we go and
retrieve copiss of Assignments or mortgages or title

policies so they can fill out their file.

18

qQ Is ~- is that service requasted when a bank or a
mortgage company or other institution finds that they have
documents that are missing in their collateral file?

A It could be requested for any number of reasons.
It's just a requast they make of us to go do that.

Q And if the documents are not in the coilateral
file, where generally are you -- do you find the documents?

A Wa've used the county websites and title
conpanies depending on the document we're looking for. IF
we'ra looking for a recorded copy of a mortgage or an
Assignment modification or something like that, we go
directly to the county, usually getting a plain paper copy
or certified, depending on what's required.

If it's a title policy, we usually use the title
agents or the, you know, the various levels of company just
depending on what we need to ar if we have to get a
replacement,

Q What about if it's -- do you -~ are you ever
asked to retrieve original notes?

A You can't retrieve original notes. They -- if

WOWW.ICE B COMITIER/LO-A- 1)_LISIONEEN_0_EXRE_LANCE 1X%

A It -« yeah. It just -« it's usually the bank
that wrote the mortgage or purchased the mortgage.

Q Do you have any -- does Nationwide have any of

32
its own computer platforms for purposes of obtaining these
types of dacuments for its document retrieval program?
A I don't quite understand the guestion.
] Is it -« are there any computer programs

internally involved in doing the document retrieval?

A Yes.

Q What's the name of the system?
A It's an oracle-based system.
Q Does it have a name?

A No.

¢ I'm showing you a document asking you if you
recognize this. It's a copy of a complaint filed in Bayview
toan Services, LLC, versus Cynthia Lee Corey.

Do you recognize that document?

A No.

Q Is this the first time that you've seen this
document?

A Yes.

Q Okay. If you will look through the document, do
you recognize any Natlonwide documents sttached to the
complaint?

A No,

Q Okay. I'm going to show you another document,
second amended notice of taking deposition ducus tecum.

Bo you recegnlze that document?

118

waana

W SO B COMIMERAE Lt~ 1L LIS 07 ETIRA, LENCE Xt

21 they're not in the file, there’s a separate procedure that
22 a bank has to do in order to resolve that issue.
23 Q And that's not something that National --
24 Nationwide is involved in?
25 A No.

1 Q You also indicated that you -- Nationwide

2 performs the research. What type of research?

3 A That -- that's the research I'm talking about,
4 We can alsn do lien position searches and lien status

5 searches and stuff like that.

[ Q S0 it -- it sounds like -~

7 A -- searches.,

8 Q It sounds like most of the document retrieval is
9 obtaining documents that are of public recard; is that

1@ correct?

11 A oh, yeah. Or if -- there's some clients we work
12 for where they have us do the collection of the documents
13 after the closing, like from the title agent. After they
14 get them recorded, we get the originals back from them and
15 forward them on to their investors, not notes but original
18 mortgages and title policies.

17 Q Who usually makes those requests?

18 A That would be our client. It depends on what
19 service thay have us sign up for -- they sign us -- they
28 sign up with us for. Sorry.

21 g So is that generally an ariginating lender

22 requesting documents for an investor?
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1 A Yes.

2 Q And when was the first time you -- you saw this
3 document?

4 A I had it faxed to me a few days ago. It was -- I
5 raceived it on May 28th.

3 Q And did you do anything to prepare for your

7 deposition today?

8 A Yes.

9 Q What did you do?

18 A I retrieved the -- the -- some of the documents
11 that are listed on the back that I was able to obtaln,

12 Q Okay. Anything else?

13 A Non.

14 qQ All right. And we'll go through your documents
15 in just a few minutes, but I had some other guestians to
1B ask.

7 A Ckay.

18 MS. DRYSDALE: And wa'll mark that as

19 Defendant's 1.

20 {Defendant's Exhibit Number 1 was marked for
21 identification.)

22 Q {By Ms. Drysdale) 1I'm showing you a copy aof
23 another document asking you if you recognize this document?
24 A Yes.

25 Q It's an Assignment of Mortgage?
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A Yes.

Q Is this a document that was prepared by
Nationwide?

A Yes.

M5, DRYSDALE: I'd llke to mark that as

Defendant's 2.

{Defendant’s Exhibit Number 2 was marked for
identificatian.)

Q {8y Ms. Drysdale) So for purposes of the clarity
of record, 1'1l -- I'm going to refer to this as the Corey
Assignment.

A Okay.

qQ And just looking at the document, if you look at
the very top left hand corner, it says, "When recorded,
return to CltiMortgage”; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q But -~ and that is C/0 NTC. Is that Nationwide?

A Yes.

Q Why is the document returned to Natlionwide?

A one of the service -~ the service that we did for
CitiMortgage had to do with the recording and the tracking
of Assignments, So we sent it to record at the county, and
then we have that so that it gets returned to us so we could
mark that it came back recorded image the document.

Q And when you say image it, you place it in -- in
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quantities of images so, . .

Q 0o you know what S-A-N stands for?

A No idea,

Q Okay. So in this particular instance,
CitiMortgage was NTC's client?

A Uh-huh.

Q And they contactad you to prepare an Assignment
of Mortgage; is that correct?

A They contacted us to prepare a group of
Assignments. It wasn't just one.

Q How many is -~ let me start all over with that
one.,

In this instance, how many did they ask you -~ or
did they send over at one time?

A I don't have that number.

Q Would it be -~ and I'm not asking you to guess,
but if you do have a ballpark, would it have been dozens or
hundreds?

A Hundreds to thousands but I don't know in this
particular case how many.

17

g So -- I'm sarry.

A I was going to say we've done over a hundred
thousand Assignments so. . .

Q So anywhere from a hundred -- from hundreds to a
hundred thousand, they would send a request?

A Thay send them in groupings.

Q And when you say “"they send them in groupings,”
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electronically recorded Assignment which means that it was
sent via electronic recording and returned to us that way.

1] Is that inputted -- after it's recorded, is that
inputted into the oracle-based system that you referred ta
earlier? You said you were imaging the dacuments?

A Yeah, I do image the documents. Ta answer your
question, we have an image repository where we keep track of
the documents being imaged.

Q Uh-huh.

A It's -- I don't understand the question about the
input. Do you mean just do we save a copy of the recorded
image?

Q Correct.

A Yes.

Q And is that in the image repository?

A Uh-huh,

Q Is there a name for that system?

A No.

Q You just call it the image repository?

A It's just where we keep our images. It's image
storing.

Q What is -- what type of system is that?

A It's a SAN.
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Q Is that 5-A?
A ~N.
Q N
A And that is the extent of what I know about it.
It 1s called a SAN., It's a type of machine that keeps large
VW ICTGA COMIBIESA-U- W_LIEpOSIEOn, O E1ika,_Lance.ot
that's requests for Assignments of Mortgages --
A Yes.
Q -~ in groupings? Okay.
Right underneath the portion we just read,
thers's a -- a CMI L number.
A Uh-huh,
Q Do you -- can you explain that number?
A That's a CitiMortgage loan number, and the one
underneath 1s the assignee loan number.
Q And in this instance, do you know who the
assignes is?
A Bayviaw,
Q Just under that, on the Corey Assignment that
we've marked as Exhibit 2 --
A Uh-huh,
g -~ thera‘s an effective date. How -- how is the
effective date selected?
A 1t's given to us by the client.
i8

Q So it's given to you by CitiMortgage?

A Uh-huh,

Q Is it given to you -- is -- is evaery Assignment
in that batch given the same effective date?

A Usually. It's usually because it's a transfer of
a grouping of loans from one entity to another.

Q $o that is -- is that also the date that the
bateh is transferred to Nationwide?

A No. We could prepare Assignments in advance of a

transfer date so that they're ready to be sent to record on
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11 the transfer date is usually how it's done.

12 Q In anticipation of a transfer?

13 A No, Usually banks know that they're buying and
14 selling groups of loans to each other --

15 Q uh-huh,

16 A -~ and so based on whatever agreement they have
17 and what actions have to transpire previous to that, they
18 could tell us that, say, "x" loans, these 189 loans are

13 going to change hands on this date. They'll give us the
28 information so they can be ready and prepared to go out the
23 door on that date to go to recording.

22 Q And just below that, we have the title,

23 “Assignment of Mortgage: For good and valuable

24 consideration.”

25 Are you ~-- do you have the information as to the
1 consideration paid for this particular mortgage?

2 A Nope.

3 Q Do you know who does have that information?

4 A I would assume CitiMortgage and Bayview.

5 Q But you're not certain?

] A No.

7 Q And then we have "CitiMortgage as successor in

8 interest by merger to CitiFinancial Mortgage Company, Imc.,”
g whose address is 1868 Technology Orive in 0'Fallon,

1e Missouri --
i1 A Uh-huh.
12 Q -~ assigning a mortgage together with a note to

trvibnsns Inalimnl comtae (12, 1) Nannelion of Frike 1 anca vt
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18 question. It is my understanding that notes are transferred
17 through a sale agreement between mortgage entities, They
18 record Assignments to put on the record who the current
15 beneficiary is for that note and loan, that mortgage.
29 The -- the Assignment itself is not the, to my
21 undarstanding, the actual sale of the loan. Does that make
22 sense?
23 Q Yes, ma'am,
24 A Okay. So that's why I'm saying this is to
25 indicate that that event occurred and to record it at the
1 county recorder‘s office as having occurred,
2 Q And you said that you wera not part of these or
3 privy to the details of the sale from CitiMortgage to
4 Bayview; is that corract?
5 A Correct,
4 Q That you were just asked to prepare a document?
7 A Prepare Assignments, yes,
1 qQ Okay. Further down, still an the left hand side,
9 we see the signature of Bryan Bly as vice president?
18 A Yes.
11 q And is HBryan Bly somecne who you supervise?
12z A Directly, no.
13 Q But he is an employee of Nationwide Title
14 Clearing?
15 A Correct.
18 Q Who is his supervisor?
17 A Elsa McKinnon,
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13 gayview toan Services; is that correct?
14 A Yes.
15 Q Is this typically how Assignments of -- or
16 transfar of notes occur through Assignment of Mortgage?
17 MS. PARSONS: Objection. You still have to
18 answer.
19 THE WITNESS: I still have to answer?
8 MS. PARSONS: If you know the answer.
21 THE WITNESS: Yeah. I'm sorry. Sarry.
22 MS. PARSONS: 1 just do it for the record, Just
23 50 you kniow.
24 THE WITNESS: Okay. Got it.
25 A To answer your question, on this particular case,

28
1 I don't know what occurred on it because I was not part of
2 the -- the sale or of the agreement between Bayview and
El citi. We were hired specifically to do Assignments,
4 Normally, this is an action recording at the
5 county to indicate a sale has taken place or a transfer of
6 lcans has taken place from one entity to another.
7 Q {By Ms. Drysdale) So I'm not sure that -- that
f answered the gquestion that I was asking.
9 This document is apparently assigning 2 note?
ia A Yes.
11 Q Is that correct?
12 A Yes.
13 Q And is it your understanding that that's
14 generally how notes are transferred thraugh Assignments?
15 A I'm trying to figure out how to answer this
Votry hanonse iraarsl e BLSCIROAN Paeywition rf Felkm | arv v
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18 Q Could you spell that, please?
19 A E-1.-5-A M-C-K-I-N-N~O-N.
28 Q When you and I spoke earlier, you indicated
21 that -- that you might be a better person to provide
22 information about this Assignment than Mr, Bly; do you
23 recall that?
24 A Yes,
25 Q And -- and why did yau think that you rather than
22
1 his supervisor could be explain what --
2 A Because the questions that you were asking in
3 your affidavit did not just have to do with him signing the
4 direct document. You -- the guestions pertained alse ta our
S overall procedure and our connection with CitiMartgage,
[ which are guestions that he can't answer.
7 Q So then let‘s talk a little about what Mr. 8ly -~
8 what he actually does in executing an Assignment of
5 Mortgage. Can you go through that process with me?
18 A Yeah. He is what we refer to as a signer. He is
1 somebody at Nationwlde who is designated to execute
12 documents.
13 Q So just can you give me a general idea of what
14 his -- his day-to-day activities would be?
15 A He signs and notarizes documents.
16 Q So when he comes in in the morning, he sat -- he
17 sits at his desk, and that's pretty much all he does all
18 day?
18 A Yes.
28 q Is sign and notarize documents?
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23 Q Do you have that document with you?
A Yes.
24 A Yes,
] Assignments of Mortgage?
25 Q May I take a look at that?
A Assignments of Mortgage, Lien Releases.
Q boes he actually research any of the informaticn
contained in the Assignment of Mortgage? 24
1 A Uh-huh. I only brought one copy of this, so 1f
2 we need more, you'll have to let me know.
23
A N 3 THE WITNESS: Do we need to get another topy for
o.
4 you befare we do this?
Q No?
5 M5, PARSONS: Probably,
A No,
6 THE WITNESS: (an we pause for one second?
Q About how many documents, including Assignments
7 (A brief recess was taken at 11:54 a.m.)
of Mortgage, would he sign in the average day?
8 THE WITNESS: This is a copy of the Cerporate
A A touple thousand.
k] Resalution signed by the board of directors of
Q And -- and this -- is he permanently employed?
18 CitiMortgage, and it appoints Natiocnwide Title
Well, let me ask that question in a different way.
11 Clearing, “are appointed as assistant secretaries and
Is his -- his employer -- his present employer
12 vice prasidents of the corporation.”
and business address is Nationwide Title at 2180 Alt. 19
13 MS. DRYSDALE: Okay. So we will mark this as --
North; is that correct?
14 this Joint Consent of the Executive Committee as
A Yeah. Hez's presently a full-time employee with
15 Defendant’s 3.
Nationwide Title Clearing.
16 {Defendant's Exhibit Number 3 was marked for
Q Okay. In the assign -- the Corey Assignment of
17 identification.)
Mortgage, he lists his address as 1888 [sic] Technology
18 By Ms. Drysdale) Do you still have a copy in
Orive, 0'Fallon, Missouri. e i Y Y
19 front of you?
Why {5 that particular address used?
28 A I do, yes.
A That has to do with the question on how Bryan Bly
21 ] Okay. Do we have or is there located at
can sign as a vice president as well.
Q ok 22 Natlonwide Title Clearing the minutes of the meeting of the
ay.
23 executive committee of the board of directors when this
A So the answer to that guestion has to do with 2
24 consent was created?
corporate resolution.
25 A No, it's not required.
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1 that -~
2 A Yeah. For a pericd of time, Colorado required
25
3 that for people signing documents. They no longer require
Q Tt's not required?
A N 4 it, It's actually been removed from current corporate
o,
5 resolutions, which 1s something that particular county
Q And is that -- that's what your -~ your legal
[ required be included on our corporate resolution for a time
department --
d.
A Correct. 7 peria
8 Q Do you have a copy of the indemnity agreement?
Q Okay. Do you know how they decided to name these
k] A No. I did not bring that with me.
employees listed on the consent as assistant secrataries and
18 8ut that's something that is in possession of
vice presidents of the corporation? e ¢
1n Nationwide?
A Generally, we -- we provide them a list of the
A Yeas,
employees that we'd like them to list. # ¢
13 q And so when Mr. Bly is executing the couple
Q Do you know how the -- they’re -- because they're
14 thousand aof Assignments a day, that is the extent of his --
basically being designated as officers of the corporation. € !
15 that's the extent of his duties as vice president?
Do yau know why that particular designation was chosen?
16 A Uh-huh -- yes, sorry, or assistant secretary. It
A You -- you have to name them as officers in order
17 st depends on what's required at the county. He could be
to sign documents in certain counties, They're only 3 p s
18 iisted as either or,
designated as officers in regards to the actual signing of
18 Q So does Naticnwide have a chart of all the
the documents, That's -- that's their limitation. If you
28 counties in Florida to know whether or not Mr. Bly is
read the entire document, that's what it limits them to.
21 supposed to be a vice president or assistant secretary?
9 So they are -- they are nominated in these e
22 A We have a list of all the counties in the entire
positions for the -- I guess, for the sole purpese of
23 United States that tells us that.
processing releases and Assignments; is that correct?
24 Q So Mr. Bly executes Assignments of Mortgage to be
A Corract.
25 recorded all over the United States?
Q Do you know if this -- I guess it's the "Further
Resolved” paragraph, relates to the public trustee of the
city and county of Denver, Colorado? Do you know what u
1 A And Lien fleleases.
2 Q And tien Releases,
26
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3 Does he hold that position as vice president for
4 any other companies other than CitiMortgage?
5 A Yes.
6 qQ What other companies?
7 A There are many, and I don't know if I can just
8 release all of the names of them.
9 Q Qkay.
18 A But for all of our clients where we sign, he is
11 listed as one of the signers.
12 Q Previously you sald that the consent of the
13 executive committee was the reason for the -- the address
14 being listed as a 18@8 Technology Drive.
15 Could you expound upon that?
16 A Yeah. He's acting as the capacity as the vice
17 president far that company, and that is the address of that
18 company .,
19 Q So he's not physically located in Missocuri? He
28 Just --
21 A No. He's physically located in Florida.
22 Q He just 1ists that as his address for purposes of
23 this.Assignment of Mortgage?
F23 A Carrect.
25 Q And who is Christopher lones?
1 A Christopher lones is an employee of Nationwide
2 Title Clearing,
3 Q And what are his day-to-day duties?
4 A He also works in the processing area. One of the
5 duties he has is he is one of our signers and one of our
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8 A She prepared the form, and it printed cut with

L] the information with -- from our data enterers.

18 ] So who generated the Corey Assignment, the actual
11 physical piece of paper?

12 A It came out of our printing area.

13 Q Did -- was a person responsible for that, or is
14 that something that's automated?

1s A It's automated,

16 qQ And what 1s the name of the automated system that
17 creates the actual Assignments?

18 A Planat Press.

1% Q Can you spell that for me?

28 A P-L~A-N-A-T P-R-E-S-§.

21 Q And where does Planat Press get the information
22 neaded to create the documents?

23 A The form is created in Planat Press as I

24 described by Jessica Fretwell in the guality control area.
25 They create the form that the document -- the information is
1 fed in to, and our data entarers will enter the information.
2 It gets quality control checked, and once it’s verified, it
3 then gets printed.

4 Q S0 a human enters the specifics, the dates and

5 the names of the entities?

[ A Yeah.

7 Q And the name of the signer?

B A Yeah. And in this particular case, that document
g did not get printed off as I explained earlier. That's an
i@ electronic recording.
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notaries.

Q Does Mr, Bly also wark in the processing
department?

A That's the department, yeah,

Q Is Mr. Bly alse a notary?

A Yes.

Q Down at the bottom of the Corey Assignment it
says that the document was prepared by Jessica Fretwell?

A Yes,

Q Do you know Ms, Fretwell?

A Yes.

And is she also an employes of Nationwide?

Yes, she is.

Q
A
Q and what is her job description?
A She works in our quality control division,
Q What are her day-to-day responsibilities?
A How to do with the establishment of the forms and
the county requirements.
Q When you say “the establishment of the forms,"

what do you mean by that?

A This form is -- each form that we have is set up
for the county. They have margin requirements, what has to
be on it, like how many witnesses, who has to sign it, that
sort of thing. So she established the actual form that the
information that our enterers key in, gets fed inte.

Q Did she prepare this document? And I'm referring

to the Coray Assignment.
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Q 50 this -~ the document, the Corey Assignment,
was never 2 physical piece of paper that was manually
signed; is that correct?

A That is correct.

Q Okay. So Mr. Bly didn’t actually sign the Corey
Assignment; is that correct?

A well, he didn't physically sign it, but he --
that meets with the standards for electronic document
recording.

Q Okay. Are you referring to a specific state or
federal law?

A This -- no. Specific counties across the nation
have started setting it up, so part of like golng mare green
and not having as much paperwork that you can electronically

record documents. They have different settings anywhere

from just feeding them information to feeding them like a
POF or TIF version of the document that gets recorded, that
they record in thelr imaging bank, stamped electronically,
and then send back to us as having heen recorded once it's
verified on their side. That document was one of those.

Q Yes, ma‘am. I understand how it was recorded
electronically., I'm just trying ta -- to determine whather
or not Mr. Bly actually signed a physical document or if
a -- his signature was created by Planat Press.

A The signature was included by Planat Press
becausa that document was never printed out.

Q So did Mr. Bly review the document before it was
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sent for electronic recording?

A No.

Q So -~ and I'm now -- I continue to refer to the
Corey Assignment.

Mr. Bly never saw the Corey Assignment prior to

it being recorded; is that correct?

A Correct,

Q Is there any way he has of checking to see what
documents are being recorded that contained his signature?

A Yes.

Q And how does he do that?

A He can run a report that would tell him which

documents. In this particulap case, he could then look up

and view the documents if he wanted to,

Q Is that something he does at the end of every
day?

A No.

qQ Is that something he does at ally

A I'm not sure.

Q Is a part of his Job description to review the
documents that he -- that contain his electronic signature?

A No. It's a part of somebody else's
responsibility,

Q And so somebody else checks all of the electronic
signatures at the end of the day?

A No. They check them before they go out for
recordation to make sure that the form is torrect. It's a

document inspector,
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record, depending on if that's required, which I do not
telleve it is in Florida, but I'm not a hundred percent sure
of that.

So we would have to be supplied the -- they give
us an electronic download of the Assignments they want. We
verify the images usually that they give us versus the
download and enter in the appropriate information off of

those documents to create the Assignment of Mortgage.

Q Do you mean like if they give you an image of a
mortgage, you'd check the public records to make that --
sure that image is correct? Is that what you mean?

A No, no. If it's a recorded mortgage, it usually
has a recording stamp, so we don't verify that that's
corract. We verify that, okay, 1f they said Bob Smith, the
loan was $18@,888 on this date, we make sure -- and for this
property address, that that mortgage is the rmortgage that
we're looking at.

Q S0 do you also prepare Affidavits as well or just
Assignments of Mortgage?

A No. We can also prepare a Lost Assignment
Affidavit.

Q Uh-huh. Under what clrcumstances do you do that?

A Normally they're only prepared when say, for
instance, we're doing a Lien Release and then -- aor an
Assignment and the campany that the Assignment -- like
thera's a break in what's called the “"chain of title” and
the Assignment cannot be gotten because a company's out of

business,
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Q Okay. Do you know who the -- is there anything
on the Corey Assignment that would identify who the document
inspector was?

A No.

Q About how long -- how long does that process
take? tLet's say Natlonwide received a reguest from
CitiMortgage tp generate a -- 2,808 Assignments, how long
would it take from the time that request was made until you
had 2,eee Assignments like the Corey Assignment

electronically filed?

A Well, the way you asked that question, it doesn't
work that way. Depending on whera we can electronically
record and depending on whether or not we have clean files
in which to data enter if we need further information.
Generally, just say hypothetically we have perfect files and
we were recording them all in Duval County, Florida and we
were electronically recording them, maybe ten days at the
most.,

Q Uh-huh.

A That's if everything was, like, perfect
alignment, if that makes sense, not --

Q When you say “perfect files," what do you mean by
that?

A In order for us to enter the information on this
file, we have to be supplied copies of documentation --

Q Uh-tuh,

A -- such as the martgage and any Assignment of
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Like more sa in the last couple of years due to
cur industry, there are a lot more companies where you can't
go get the Assignment signed.

Q Uh-huh.

A We have a service that does that, where we go

find old companies to sign Assignments, to get them back.
But 1f they cannot be found or the lenders out of business,
you'd want to do a Loss of Assignment Affidavit indicating
that it was not included in the collateral file and that the
lender is out of business.

Q Do yau prepare those Affidavits for filing in
Florida?

A I don't know if Florida is an L.A, state, I know
Florida has gotten more strict recently regarding that in
regards to foreclosure and stuff like that.

Q Ckay. Just to go back to make sure that I
understand, I thought that previously you mentioned that
HMr, Bly signs a couple of thousands of Assignments and
releases a day?

A Yes.

Q So 1s there snother group of documents where he
1s actually physically signing?

A Yes.

q Okay. So we have two groups: One group that he
physically signs and then some that -- where his signature
is just elsctronically generated?

A Correct.

it (hauats irmb s e (Han AT 40 Narvaifinn, nf Fetin § anra trt

33

vvka

L




oavans

23
24
25

16
11
12
13
14
15
16
i7
18
18
28
21
22
23
24

25

WWYHICEIOG, COMUBIBS/ARUds 10_LIEOSIVCN__ETKA LRI
Q But with the Corey Assignment, you're saying this
one was electronically generated?

A Correct.
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Q And how can you tell that this -~ that the Corey
Assignment was electronically generated?

A Because I looked it up before I came in hezre to
see how it was recorded, and it's in what we refer to as an
E-record, which is an electronically recorded document.

Q So you -- if it's E-recorded, it means it was
that it was generated by computer?

A Uh-huh,

Q2 And it was not actually signed?

A It was not actually physically signed, yes.

g skay.

A Those signatures are counted as signatures for
electronic recording.

Q I'm showing you a copy of anather Assignment of
Mortgage.

Do you recognize that document?

M5, PARSONS: 1I'm going to cbject to this as it's
irrelevant to this case. It has to do with a
conpletely different mortgage.

THE WITNESS: And a completely different client.
Q {By Ms. Drysdale) Do you recognize the document?
A Yes.

Q I -- I just noticed that the signature was very
different on this Assignment of Mortgage.

A Yes,

WY ICES G, COMTIERIUR>- Lt Tu_LIBPOSNION_S1_KTIRA, L5008 IX1

Q {By Ms. Drysdale) And how long has Mr. Bly been
working at Natlonwide?

A He's been emplayed for aver seven years.

Q Has -- has he been a signer that whole time?

A Yes.,

Q What about Crystal Moore? She -- is she also a
signery

A She is also a signer and a notary.

Q And a notary.

And her practices are the same as you've
dascribed with Mr. Bly as far as how she -- what her daily
duties are in executing documents?

A Yes.

Can I ask why you're asking about Crystal Moore
because her name's not on any of the documentation regarding
this,

Q I just saw her name on the Consent of the
Executive Committee we marked as 3.

A Uh-hith,

Q So are all of the names on Exhibit 3, the Joint
Consent, are they all signers?

A You mean is their job duty?

Q Yes, ma'am.

A No. See, I'm even listed on there.

Q S0 you are listed on here as a -- an assistant

33

secretary and vice president. Do you have other duties?

A Far Citi?
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Q And I'm going to call this the M-E-5-5-T1-C-A
Assignment.

Do you know why the signature was so different?

A Yes, Our signers have the ability -- one of
things we track is they two different site signatures. They
can have the long farm signature, which is what you see on
the electronically recorded document, and they can also have
shorthand signatures.

Q Can you describe the difference between the two
for me?

A Generally, depending on the volume of loans that
we are executing documents for, the shortened signature
works to push the documents, to get more of them executed.
8ut we keep on record the fils -- the names that they -- the
signatures that they sign under, like they have in their
employes file s recard of their longhand and sharthand
signature.

Q so would Exhibit 4, he actually -- Mr. Bly
actually did sign this one?

A He signed this one.

MS. DRYSDALE: Okay. That's 4.

(Defendant's Exhibit Number 4 was marked for
identification.)

M5, PARSONS: I'm going to object that being

entered into evidence for the record.
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MS, PARSONS: Objection.

Q (By Ms, Drysdale) That's the way I understand it.
Maybe I misunderstand Exhibit 3.

A T think you do.

Q Gkay. Can you --

A Yeah.

Q Can you describe the list of names for me?

A The list of names are employees of Nationwide
Title Clearing that we give to them to -- to have them
authorize them to be signers as vice presidents or assistant
secretaries. The list is generated to insure that depending
on the volume of loans that have te be exscuted we have
enaugh employees in Nationwide to execute all of those
documents., Included in there, are people who have other
capacities at NTC, but in the time of averload, could go
assist in that particular area.

Q So the people who are listed on Exhibit 3 are
people whe could act as vice presidents or assistant
secretaries, but each of these persons are full-time
employees of Nationwide; 1is that corract?

A Correct.

Q Okay. In that -- the Assignment of Mortgage,

particularly the Corey Assignment of Mortgage, lists the

48
note. Does Nationwide ever have possession of the original
notas?

A For Assignments of Mortgage?
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3 Q  uhat other types of responsibilities does Me. Bly 8 anyone at CitiMortgage relating to bis responsibilities as

7 have as a vice president? ] vice president or assistant secretary?

8 A That is it, It's solely for the execution of 1 A Ne.

E] documents as listed in Defense Exhibit 3, 1 Q So does he have any guldelines provided to him by
10 Q  And is he accountahle for the accuracy of the 12 CitiMortgage, Inc., relating to his executed -- execution of
11 dacuments that he signs? - 13 his-dutdes-as-vice president or assistant-sacretapyd——
12 A Ta whom? 14 A The guidelines that are provided are provided via
13 Q To either Nationwide or ta the -- to the company 15 Nationwide Title Clearing since his only capacity is as --
14 for which he is a vice president at CitiMortgage. 16 as a signer for them. He has no ather capacity.

15 A No. Nationwlde's responsible for the accuracy of 1 Q  So he doesn't have any ather duties as -- with

16 the documents. 18 citi?

17 Q@  So in his position as vice president, he doesn’t 19 A Nome.

18 have any responsiblility under the Joint Consent of the L Q  Doesn’t receive any compensation?

13 Executive Committee for the accuracy of the documents he a A None.

28 executes? 22 Q He doesn't have to attend board meetings or any

21 A No, All he's responsible for is signing them. 3 other types of meetings with Citi?

22 q Is there any sort of -- did Assignments Mr. Bly 24 A No. It actually says that literally the only

23 have to undergo any sort of screening process ar training to e capacity he works on -- and that's under the second "Further

24 become a vice president or assistant secretary of

25 CitiMortgage? 42
1 Resolve," the only capacity he does is as a signer of the

a1 2 dacuments.

1 A Na. 3 Q Okay. And I believe that it says that he
2 Q  Does he have any special qualifications to be a B executed any and all --

3 vice president or assistant secretary? 5 (Brief interruption in proceedings.)

4 A In the capacity of signing the documents? 8 A I'msorry. What was the question?

5 Q Yes, ma'am. 7 Q And he is authorized to execute documents
L] A No. S required in connection with processing releases and
7 Q  And does he have any -- does he communicats with g Assignents; 1s that correct?

1@ A Yeah.
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11 Q Does he have to complete any sort of reports to 13 work done prior to the -- the preparation of the Assignments
12 citiy 14 of Mortgage?
13 A No. 15 A Not by Natlonwide Title Clearing.
14 q Do you in your capacity as vice president or 18 Q wha -« do you know if anybody else doas any title
15 secretary? 17 wark?
18 A Do I have to give any reports to Citi? 18 A No, T don’t know.
17 Q  Correct. 19 Q  What is Release Link?
18 A Not perscnally, no. 2 A Release Link is our website that our release
19 Q Okay. But I guess somebody at Nationwide needs 2 clients use.
28 to? 22 Q Can you describe that for me?
21 A We send them reports on the progress of the 23 A It allows them to enter and process their Lien
22 completion of the prajects they give us. 24 Releases, and also resolve their -- any exceptions that they
2 Q I noticed in -~ in this particular situation the 25 have, problem files they have.
24 rote was transferred after the loan was in default,
25 Do you know if that's the -- the normal course of 44
1 [} So the -- the Release Link is the program through
a3 2 which you prepare the releases?

1 business for these -- these mortgages to be transferred 3 A No. It'sa program that our clients are able to
2 after they're in default? a4 enter information to prepare releases,

3 A I have no idea. 5 Q Is that a secure database?

4 Q@ Is that not the type of information that you'll 6 A Yes.

5 have to review prior to -- to preparing the documents? 7 Q And who has access to enter information?

8 A No, we don't. 8 A only our clients, They actually control their
7 Q@ And you -~ I think you mentioned that you have 2 own users.

[ a -- 3 title company at Nationwide; is that correct? e Q  Is -- does the -- so that -- that's sort of a
] A Mo, 13 counterpart to the Planat Press; is that correct?

16 ] There is no title company? 12z A No. Planat Press is a document generation
1 A There is no title company at Nationwide. 13 platfarm.
12 g Okay. And who does the -- 1s there any title 14 Q Okay.
15 A That's used behind the scenes. Release Link is a
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website.

Q Is there a similar website for the preparation of
the Assignments of Mortgage?

A Not at this time.

Q Is that something that you're warking on?

A Yes,

Q Also there's a -- is there a department,
foreclosure collateral management?

A There is a -- yes.

q Is that a sarvice that -- that Nationwide
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providas?

A To one client, yes, which is not Citi,

¢ Not citi.

About how many people working at Natioawide have
the same position as Mr. Bly as a signer?

A Full-time?

Q Yes,

A Thres.

Q And then you -~ when you say “full-time,” you
mean some of these other folks that are on Exhibit 3 $i11 in
when there's a lot of work to do?

A Yeah, when there's higher volume.

Q Do you-all -- are you-all also corporate
representatives for Bayview?

A Corporate representative. Do we have a corporate
resoluticn for Bayview?

Q Yes.,

WANW CEIOGE COMITIBEA-\g- 1_ESIION 0, ENKE_LArce ot

Q So they're located in -- in -- physically in
different parts of the facllity?

A No. They're in very close proximity ta sach
other, They're in the same cubicle area.

Q Okay .

47

A Yeah,

[+] And -~ but they're taken over from Mr. Bly to
Mr. Jones in batch?

A In that -~ if that hypothetically was signed that
way, yes, that's how that would have accurred,

Q Did you bring any other documents today pursuant

to the notice?

A I brought you what I refer to as a flow chart on

how we process Assignments so you could undarstand how that

oceurs.,

g Thank you.
A Yeah.

THE WITNESS: Those are colored copies, so one of
those will have to go that way if it's entered in
because that's all I have.

MS. DRYSDALE: And we'll mark this as 5.

(Defendant’s Exhibit Number S was marked for
identification.)

Q (By Ms. Drysdale) Okay. 1'm looking at your

flow chart that you've put together, and starting at the
upper left hand corner we have “Client.” And then it looks

like we have heading right a couple of -- it looks like
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A 1 would have to verify. We have, at one time,
had a corparate resolution for Bayview.

Q Do you ever transfer mortgages into trusts?

A No.

Q And could you describe the mortgage foreclosure
technology platform?

A We don't have a mortgage foreclosure technology

platform.

Q And going back to the Corey Assignment, showing
you again -- this is Exhibit 2, the Corey Assignment, shows
Mr. Jones notarizing the document.

As 1 understand, Mr. Bly's signature was created
by Planat Press; is that correct?

A Uh-huh,

g 50 was Mr, Jonas' signature also created by
Planat Press as the notary?

A Yes.

qQ okay. And had Mr. Bly actually manually signed
the Assignment of Mortgage? How -- what's the process by
which that would be notarized?

A wWhat do you mean? He would sign the document,
and then it would get notarized after he signed it.

Q How does that process work? Does he sign, you
said like 1,888 documents, and then they get sent to --

A It depends on how many are in a -- each batch.
But he would sign a batch of documents, and then he would
take them over to whoever the notary is that's signing for

him,
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picturas of CPU's ~-
A Uh~huh,

Q -- is that correct?

Can you describe what these are?

A That’s -- I think graphically this was from my
marketing person. This is what we would send to a client to
see how our flow chart goes, It's just indicating there's
an electronic. It you lock at the bubbles that are listed
on it, it indicates that electronic loan information to
NTC's IT department and how it can be sent.

Q Uh-huh,

A The other alternate route that doesn't have the
€PU says the client can ship loan files to NTC, or we can go
on-site and capture them.

Q wWhat is -~ what system is this with the CPU’'s
where information is cbtainad -- 1s sent by the client to --
A FTB, CDs, or hard drives or e-mails, secure

e-mall.

Q akay .,

A It says right there in the box.

Q 1 see. S0 if you could just briefly describe the
chart. I think that would probably make it --

A okay, This is just indicating -- the first part
indicates that we can recelve electraonic or physical files
from the client. They go into our data entry area.
Depending on if there's an exception or a problem with the
file, it shows how it resolves it, but just data entry.

Then it goes to our quality control department,
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43
As you can see, if you look all the way on the left, it
indicates the electronic recording line that I was telling
yau about, but then skips the print -- printing and
processing departments.

So it would go electronic recording. It goes to
scanning, and then we scan the documents, And they can
either get electronically sent, or sometimes the clients
require them to be physically sent to themselves or their
assignee.

But if it goes the physical route, it ends up
being printed out, goes into processing, and then it goes to
our signing department. Our document inspector quality
control checks them. It goes to our checks area, to our
mailroom, out to recording, and then when it comes back, it
gets logged in and scanned.

Q Ckay. 1In two different secticns, whether the
documents are provided to you -- or the requests are sent to
you electronically or by physical document, you've got a
quality control.

What -- what is -- specifically what is the
quality control locking for?

A The quality control is after our data entry
stuff, not whether or when we receive the files. 1Is that
what you're talking about?

Q Yes.
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and then we either generate an Assignment for them or they
will generate an Assignment to us.

g But you said sometimes the companies are no
longer available?

A Yeah. It's -- if a company's out of business and
you can‘t -- sometimes even if they're out of business, you
can contact an officer of that company and have them sign
the document anyway.

But hypathetically, if they're tatally gone, you
can't find them anywhere, then we report that back to the
client, and they can make the determination at that time if
they want to do a Loss Assignment Affidavit. And that is
also depending on whether the county will take a Loss
Assignment Affidavit. Some counties won‘t,

Q What happens if the caunty won‘t take the Loss
Assignment Affidavit?

A They have to do what is called a “Quiet Title,”
and I -- that's all I know about that.

Q Qkay.

»

It's just a procedure called Quiet Titla,

Did you have any other documents with you today?

» @

Na, I don’t.

=)

T thought there was one other document that you

52
copied earlier.
A No.
Q Okay.
MS. DRYSDALE: Did you have any questions that

you wanted to ask?
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A It just looks to make sure that the information
that was being entered is actually correct and that we're
assigning the correct loan and that the correct information
is on the Assignment to assign the loan, like the recording
information, the borrower's name, the address if that's
needed, any Assignment chains 1f needed, legal descriptions.

Q Now, is that something that is done based on
internal research or hased upon the documents provided to
you by the client?

A It can be either or, If the -~ if a client does
not give us enough documentation, then they have the option
of either providing or -- or we can ge research it at the
county level.

Q And you said sometimes you find missing
Assignments in that process?

A It's passible to find a broken Assignment chain.

Q And what happens at that point?

A We ask the client how they want to resolve it,
and they can either resolve it by -- if sometimes they say,
oh, we can get that Assignment or they ask us to go get the
Assignment that's missing.

Q And how -~ can you describe the process by which
you would go and cbtain the Assignment?

A Well, we find out who it was -- went to, where

the break 15, who needs to sign it, and we contact that

lender if it's possible. They usually research on their

side to verify that that was -- that Assignment is correct,
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MS, PARSONS: Just a couple.

MS. DRYSDALE: Yeah., Because I was thinking if I
tould take a break that I might be able to just look
while you're asking the gquestions and --

MS. PARSONS: Okay. I'll just take a couple
questions. I'll give this back to you.

THE WITNESS: Okay. Do you want a -- I don't
think that actually got entered into evidence, did it?

MS. DRYSDALE: I think we marked it as 5, it just
hasn't been --

M5. PARSONS: Doesn't have a sticker on it.

THE COURT REPOATER: I dida't -- can we go ofF
the record for a minute?

MS, DRYSDALE: Sure.

(A brief off-the-record discussion was held.)

CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY M5, PARSONS:
Q Back to the Assigrments of Mortgages
specifically, you stated the color chart -- and previously I

believe that there is a quality control department, correct?

A Yes. There's a quality control division,

Q A whole division?

A Yes,

Q Okay. So every Assignment that gets prepared in
this company goes through the quality control division?

A Yes.

Q How many individuals do you have working inm that
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B division?
3 A There are, I believe, nina.
18 Q Nine. 5o someons specifically goes through and
1 looks at the Assignment of Mortgage that was prepared by
12 you, looks at the mortgage, whether it's in hand or on the
13 internet as far as obtaining it from the client’'s wehsite,
14 to double check that all of the information is correct?
15 A Yeah. They actually -- what they do is there's
16 two different steps. Thare's one where they review the
17 actual entry, and they do that based off of a raview sheat
18 that indicates what are the required flelds for that state
19 and county. And then they look at the images that were
28 provided to us ar if it's a physical file, but I can say in
21 the last couple of years we do not really have physical
22 files in the buildings anymora.
23 And then the next step is after they've approved
24 the actual what was entered, it goes through the processing,
25 and then it goes through a second quality control check for
54
1 the document inspector. Then that's the person that
2 physically looks at the document to make sure it's got all
3 the stamps and signers and if like a legal needed to be
4 attached to it or a cover sheet or somathing like that.
5 Q Okay., So they're reviewing for two things: One,
6 that it come complies with the county requirements -~
7 A uh-huh.
8 Q -~ and two, that it contains all of the proper
9 information as far as borrower's name, legal description,
18 that kind of thing?
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11 A Uh-huh.
12 MS. PARSONS: Dkay. I think that's all I have.
13 MS, DRYSDALE: 1 have one more guestion,
14 REDIRECT EXAMINATION
15 BY MS. ODRYSDALE:
16 Q Is Mr. Bly, is hae also a nctary?
17 A Yes. You asked me that previously.
18 M5, DRYSDALE: I don't have anything further.
] MS. PARSONS: I don't think I do either. Okay.
28 We're dana.
21 THE COURT REPORTER: Reading and signing?
22 MS. PARSONS: This is where you get a chance
23 because of the fact that this is now testimony, this
24 could be potentially brought into court. VYou have the
25 opportunity to get a copy of it and read it physically
1 to make sure you answered everything in proper -- the
2 way you wanted to and what you meant to say came out
3 properly.
4 THE WETNESS: Okay.
4 MS. PARSONS: Or you can just sign and let it go.
8 You don't have to read it.
7 THE WITNESS: No. I'd rather get a copy.
8 {Tha deposition was concluded at 12:28 p.m.)
9 » PO
-1 I hereby certify that I have read and examined the
foregoing transcript, and the same is a true record of the
11 testimony given by me unless otherwise noted.
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